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of these fi1ms, and if so, what eff'orts are being made to repllK:e them with indiaeoous ones ?

SHRI F. A. AHMED : We are increasing the production, and to the extent we are able to manufacture, impart has been redllClCd.

As regards Sbri Rang's question, in due course the Public Undertakings Committee will examine it.

SHRI RANGA : 'In due coune' will be in another three or four years.

SHRI TENNETI VISWANATHAM:
May I know whether there are manufac-
~ in the private sector whose applications have been pending and whether any encouragement is being given to them 2

SHRI F. A. AHMED : I require notice.
SHRI BUTA SINGH: Last time when we visited this undertaking, we were told that the collaboraton; were not co-operating in bringing out proper materials. Has that dillicuIty been removed by now ?

SHRI F. A. AHMED : There was some dif6cuIty at one stage because there was change of collaboration in France itself.
Now the collaborator who has entered into an agreement has got partncnhip with an American firm. This matter was also discussed by me recently in Paris and the position has improved since then.

IIENNI!1T CoLEMAN &: Co., LTD.
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-242. SHRI P. RAMAMURTI :
SHRI E. K. NAYANAR :
SHRI P. GOPALAN :
SHRI NAMBIAR :
SHRI JYOTIRMOY BASU :
SHRI C. K. CHAKRAPANI :

Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND COMPANY
AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have in the recent past received any rep!eSCDtation from the employees of the Times of India, Bombay, a concern of Mis. Bennett CoIanan A Co. Ltd., against the Chairman of the Company;

(b) what are the main paints mentioned in the rep!eSCDtation; and

(c) whether Government propOle to iDvestigate the matter?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MlNISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL DE-
VELOPMENT AND COMPANY
AFFAIRS (SHRI RAGHUNATH REDDI)a

(a) Yes, Sir.
(b) The main paints mentioned in the

~tation are as follows :
(i) It has been alleged that the Chairman of the Company persuaded the workers to accept 6.06 per cent of the total earnings of the company as bonus for 1965 and assured that interim relief would be paid to the employees as recommeoded by the Wage Board, hut subsequently lie backed out of his commitment with regard to the payment of interim relief. It is alleged that for 1 ~
bonus has been provided at the rate of 4 per cent.

(d) The Chairman of the company is allesed to have received from Sbri and Smt. S. P. Jain two lakhs of rupees in cash for meeting his election expenses.

(Ib) Instead of giving the insurance business to New India Assurance Co.
Uti., the Chainnan decided to continue the business with Universal Fire &: General Insurance Co. Ud.
As a result the Times of India Co-operative Stores has been deprived of commission of OVCI"
RI. 30,0001-

(c) The allegation at (i) above conccms the State Government to whom copies of the sepraentation have been sent by the complainant himself. Allegation (ti) above is being enquired into. Regarding the allegation at (Ib) above, enquiry made into the mat1IIr RwaIs that the Oriental Fire &: General Insurance Co. Ltd. paid commission in respect of the insurance of Times of India building at New Delhi for two periods, namely 12-1-1965 to 12-1-1966 and 12-1-66
to 12-1-1967 to the Times of India Employees Co-operative Credit Society Ltd.
As reprds the current period, namely
12-1-1967 to 12-1-1968, no commission has
been paid to the said Society. Though the Iiccnce under which tbe Times of India Employees Co-operative Credit Society is authorised to work as insurance agent is valid up to 12th January, 1968, the Chair--
man of the company has taken the view that the Society cannot be appOinted as agent since it did not have the authority to wort u an agent under its bye-laws.

SHRI P. RAMAMURTI : What was the inwatiption made by the Company Law
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AcImiDiatration of the GoWl'llllXlDt of India with regard to the alIeption that bonus
_ agreed to be paid at 6% aud was not lCtuaUy paid ?

SHRI RAGHUNATH REDDI : As
far as this aspect is concerned, I have already stated that a report has been made to the State Government, and the Slate Govern·

ment is pursuing this matter.

SHRI P. RAMAMURTI : With regard to the appointment of the co-operative society as agent for insurance purposes, the company law may not provide for it, but does the company law specifically prohibit the co-operative society acting as an asent of an insurance company so that it might JJd the benefit of the commission ?

SHRI RAGHUNATH REDDI : As
far as the company law is concerned, it does not deal with matters of this type.
1be Co-operative society must have been re-
.... red under the Co-operative Societies
Act, and from the records we find that it has been appointed as an agent of the insu·
raDCe company and for two periods, 1965-
66 and 1966-67 and it had been paid com·
mission. The Board of Directors at a sub-
acquent date, when they met and consi·
dered the whole question, divided the entire illlurance premium into different categories,2O% to the Universal and the rest of the 80 % for three companies including Universal Fire. and this was the order made by the Board of Directors, but

: still at a subsequent date when the matter went before the Chairman for his orders, the Chairman seems to have chan·
sed his mind and passed an order that this commission cannot go to the co-operative society. Obviously he must have reviewed the case and taken the view that the insu·
rance cannot be done through the c0-
operative society on the strength of the opinion he must have formed that the by·laws of the society do not allow the society to transact such business.

SHRI E. K. NAYANAR : May I know whether it is a fact that with the appoint·
ment of the new Chairman the state of dairs in the concern has further deteriora·
ted and, if so, what steps do the Govern·
ment propose to take to improve the sitna·
tioa. Secondly, in the answer, the hon.
Minister himself has stated that Rs. 2 Iakhs have been received by the Chairman of the

Company from Mr. and Mrs. Jain. I waDt to know the attitude of the Government as regards that aspect of the matter also.

SHRI RAGHUNATH REDDI : As
far as the first part of the question is concerned, I want to bring it to the notice of the hon. Member that Dr. Cooper was appointed as the first Chairman of this company by the orders of the tribunal and after he had resigned, the present Chairman, Mr.
Kunte, had been appointed in his pW:e.
It is not open to the Company Law Board to go into this matter. The next question ofthe hon. Member also forms part of the first question; I may very humbly submit to the hon. Member that several matters arc pending, in the nature of litigation, bo-
fore the high court under various sections of the company law and it would not he proper for the Government to go into the chatacter or conduct of the Chairman or his activities regardins them because several matters are pending before the. high court.
You will appreciate that it is not proper on our part to.say anything about iL

SHRI P. GOPALAN : Mr. Nanpuria, the former Editor of the Timea of ltuJia, and Mr. Harihatan, a high official in the company, left the company because of the new state of ~airs prevailing in the company especially after the appointment of the new Chairman. I would like to know from the Government whether any reports to this efl"cct have been received by the Government from the directors who have been appointed, apart from the Chairman of the c0mpany ?

SHRl RAGHUNATH REDDI : As
far as the circumstances under which these members who have been mentioned by the hon. Member have been appointed or who have left, are concerned, the Govel1l111Cllt needs notice for the purpose of findin8 out information. As far as the second aspect is concerned, with your permission, I may again repeat that various matters touching this question are pending before the high court under section 388(3) of the Company Law. and it is not proper for the Goverament to say anything in this matter.

SHRl JYOTlRMOY BASU : In regard to this insurance commission, may I know who was handling this business before the takeover and who is now handling the business and who is now enjoying this c:OIIIIIIission and is that person in anyway related to the Chairman? Secondly, wbat was the promised bonus to the employees and: how much has been actually given ?

SHRI RAGHUNATH REDDI : The actual commission which the co-operative society was getting was about Rs. 30,000, and during 1965-66 and 1966-67, the Universal Fire &; General Insurance Co., was dealing with this matter, and the co-operative society was getting the commission. It is rather di1Iic:ult for me to say now, at this sIajp:, when this question is put, whether the Cbainnan is related to that pen;on.

SHRI JYOTlRMOY BASU : I know it is very inconvenient to you.

SHRI RAGHUNATH REnD! : If
the hon. Member is interested, we wiD enquire into the matter. (brlm'lll'tiDn).

SHlU JYOTIRMOY BASU : Who is the person at present handlin, the business and is that man related to the Chairman ?
Why avoid this question ? I know it is vuy inconvenient for you; and that is what provokes- the House.

SHRI RAGHUNATH REDDI : As
far as the payment of insurance premiwn is 00DCemeCI.- it had bceu ordered by the ClIainnan in consultation with the direc:-
tors. I have already stated that the Board of Directors have passed a resolution authorising the commission to be paid to the co-
opemtive society; and contrary to that, the Chaimlan had taken on himself and passed an order and he had taken the consent of other directors to make it legal. Therefore, it is not for me to say •••• (InterruptiDn).

MR. SPEAKER : He has made it very clear.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BASU : Who is the present commission agent who is eo-
joying the commission in the insurance business ?

MR. SPEAKER : He has made it very clear.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BASU : He has not IIl&de tha\ clear, Sir.

MR. SPEAKER : He has clearly stated that the Board of Directors passed some resolution.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BASU : Who is the person, the present beneficiary, and is he related to the Chairman ?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRlAL
DEvELoPMENT AND COMPANY
AFFAIRS (SHRI F. A. AHMED) : We want notice to find out who is the recipient, because it is not known to us. We sha11 ascertain what' relationship he has with she
Chairman.

SHRI C. K. CHAKRAPANI : Apart from the Chairman, may I know who are the other persons appointed by the Government as Directors of the Company?
May I know whether the Government directors have .made any assessment of the wor-
ting of this company and whether the G0-
vernment have arrived at any conclusions, and if so, what are they ?

SHRI RAGHUNATH REDDI : The
Government Directora are Dr. Hazare and Prof. S. K. Bhattacharya They are IDCD of very Hish status and independence.
They have done very notable work.

SHRI A. V. PATIL : May I know whether the minister has discussed tbe matter with the Chairman, who is an hon. member of this House ?

MR. SPEAKER : Also an bon. Member of the opposition.

SHRI RAGHUNATH REDDI :
Thoush the suggestion is very desirable, I humbly submit that since various types of Jitiption are pending, it is perhaps not advisable to raise the question with the Chairman, because we do not know what shape the litiption will take.

SHRI D. C. SHARMA : I think the questions that have been put and the answers given show that the whole thing has been an exercise in futility. The Government cannot do anything so far as the Chairman or the co-operative society or the Hish Court proceedings are concerned. Therefore, where does the Government of India come in and how it is going to redress the grievao-
ces of the employees of the Times of Indio?

SHRI F. A. AHMED : The Government comes in because some information has been aousht and We have supplied the information. '
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SHRIS. KlJNI)U : All orua kno.w that this company controls" a chain of newspapers. In this House and elsewhere definite pronouncements have been made that sma» newspapers should be encouraged. Is it a fact that in Ahmedabad this company is going to start a third edition of the neWspaper, The 1Ymea 0/ India and without applying for additional quota of paper, it is getting paper from the Bombay edition and starting this newspaper? At Ahmedabad there is a paper recently started called tho Western 7'lnws 0/ India, and the attempt i. to curb the initiative of the working journalists who have started this paper.

SHRI RAGHUNATH REDDI : AI-
1hout1h this does not arise directly from tho main question, I may inform the House that this matter bas been brought to the DOtiCC of Government and the compaDJ law administration is studying the implications of it.

SHRI DAlTATRAYA KUNTE: Sir,
on a matter of PerSOD8l explanation. I happen to be the Chairman of that Company, to which I was appointed by the Company
Law Tribunal.

~"'!~: ~If ~ ~~
~ I ~~, ~~l!lT
~~~m~1

MR. SPEAKER : He wiU take only one minute now.

SHRI DAlTATRAYA KUNTE: In reply to a question whether any re5PreICIlta-
tions have been made, the hon. Minister was pleased to state that it is alleged that the Chairman bas received Rs. 2 lakhs from the JaiDs for his election. I fought my election and I filed my election return, which will indicate how much money I ha"e spent for the election. Secondly, as far as the question of taking any money from the Jains is concerned, I have not taken any money from the Jains, because I was not interested and I did not need any money of theirs.
Coming to the question of the C(H}perative society not getting the commission or the commission going to relations or persons known to me, it is the insurance company which has got the business directly. Therefore, no commission agent is involved.
I do not even know who the managers or the directors of that company are. Re-
~inB the question of the b)le-Iaws, a point was raised to me that this co-opcntivo IIOCiety did not have the permission under tile b)le-Iaws to get that busiDess. I asked the co-operative society to look into tilt matter. They wrote back saying that they did not have such a bye-law. I intImaIed to them that they miaht get that bye-law passed and, till then, by law I was prevented from giving them that business.
Then, as regards Shri Nanpooria, he left of his own accord. Since he sot a better job in Malaysia, he came and requested me that he should be relieved as early as possible. So far as cases pending in the High Court are concerned, there is no case against either the Chairman of the Company or against SbrI Kunte as Chairman of the Company.

C.B.I. INvEsnGATJON IN'IO IMPoRT OP
TnEs ROM HUNGARY

eut. SHRI N. K. SANGHI : Willthe
Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Central Bweau of IDYes-
tigation have completed the scrutiny as reprds the appointment of MIs. Ram-
kriIhan Kulwantrai as agents forthe import of tyres from Hungary ; and

(b) ifso, the result thereof ?

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE
(SHRI DINESH SINGH) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b). The investigation revealed that in the matter of selection of agents for the import and distribution of tyres from Hungary, State Trading Corporation had not _-
cised adequate care and caution.

SHRI N. K. SANGHI : The case of the defective tyres bas become well-known DOW.
May I know whether it is within the knowledge of the CommeIce Minister that tIaIft
i. Iarge-scale black-marketing in tyres and tubes? May I also know from the Minister why suitable legislation was not adopted for the distribution of tyres and tubes in the country, especially when shortage was there ?

SHRI DINESH SINGH : It is very di-IIicult to .. y why Ieaislation was DOt adopted for the distribution of tyres and tubes. We have enough legis1ation to regulate distribution. 1 do not think there was any necessity to have a new legislatiou for this purpose. But may I say that the whole question bas been fuUy gone into by the

